

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION

State of ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

No. 7:24-cv-533-GMB

v.

Miguel CARDONA, in his official
Capacity as U.S. Secretary of
Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
A. The challenged rule redefines “sex” to include “gender identity.”	5
B. The challenged rule redefines “sex-based harassment.”	6
C. The challenged rule eliminates procedures for the accused.....	7
Argument	11
I. Plaintiffs will likely succeed on the merits.	11
A. The rule illegally redefines Title IX’s prohibition on “sex” discrimination.	11
B. The rule illegally redefines “sex-based harassment.”	27
C. The rule illegally changes procedures.....	37
II. The other factors also favor Plaintiffs.....	46
III. This Court should stay the rule’s effective date or enter a preliminary injunction.	48
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	45
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	46
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	47
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	47
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-cv-636 (E.D. Mo. May 7, 2024).....	10
<i>Averett v. Hardy</i> , 2020 WL 1033543 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 3).....	42
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	18
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	passim
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	45, 46
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	37
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Conservancy of Sw. Fla. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 677 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>CS Wind Viet. Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	19, 36

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	46
<i>DHS v. Regents</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	23
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	37, 41
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	37, 40, 41
<i>Doe v. Claremont McKenna Coll.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 5th 1055 (2018).....	40
<i>Doe v. Grinnell Coll.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 909 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	40
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	40, 41
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	41, 42
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	37, 40
<i>Donohue v. Baker</i> , 976 F. Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	37
<i>Eagle Broad. Grp. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	30
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov’r of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Franciscan All. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	17
<i>Georgia v. President</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	45, 48

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	18
<i>Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1 (2023).....	48
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund v. Biden</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	47
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Hunt v. Univ. of New Mexico</i> , 792 F. App'x 595 (10th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	39
<i>Keefe v. Adams</i> , 840 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Khan v. Yale Univ.</i> , 347 Conn. 1 (2023).....	37
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	48
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skermetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14, 21, 45
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024).....	48
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 11441015 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 27).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-563 (W.D. La. Apr. 29, 2024).....	10
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024).....	24, 26

<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	27
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Messeri v. DiStefano</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Colo. 2020)	37
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	30, 36
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	36
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	48
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S.Ct. 967 (2024)	25
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26)	18
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16
<i>Oklahoma v. Cardona</i> , No. 5:24-cv-461 (W.D. Okla. May 6, 2024)	10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>PDE v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>PDE v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 4848509 (S.D. Ohio July 28)	34
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Prasad v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 3212079 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 24)	37
<i>Rapides Par. Sch. Bd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-567 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2024)	10
<i>Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	30

<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Khator</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	29
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 2:24-cv-72 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 30, 2024).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 815 (E.D. Tenn. 2022).....	4
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	47
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 2:24-cv-86 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2024).....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	26
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>W.V. ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....	16, 45, 46
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24, 44, 46

<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Yetman v. Garvey</i> , 261 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1681.....	1, 5, 11
20 U.S.C. §1686.....	5, 11
5 U.S.C. §705.....	47
5 U.S.C. §706.....	11
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 16,842 (May 11, 1972).....	1
118 Cong. Rec. 6,277 (Mar. 1, 1972)	1
<i>2016 Dear Colleague Letter on Title IX and Transgender Students</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. & Justice (May 13, 2016)	7
<i>ACLU Comment on U.S. Department of Education’s Final Title IX Rule</i> , Press Release (Apr. 19, 2024), perma.cc/8XWJ-54FK	7
Flores, <i>States Have Become More Polarized on Transgender Civil Rights</i> , PRRI (Dec. 6, 2023), perma.cc/AC32-D48S.....	1
Jones, <i>More Say Birth Gender Should Dictate Sports Participation</i> , Gallup (June 12, 2023), perma.cc/F78B-ATGV.....	1
Minock, <i>Loudoun Schools Explore Replacing Boys and Girls Bathrooms with All-Gender</i> , <i>Single Stalls</i> , ABC7 News (Apr. 12, 2023), perma.cc/CN4W-WU52.....	24
<i>Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 25, 2021)	18
<i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People</i> , World Prof. Ass’n Transgender Health (8th ed. 2022)	22
States’ Amicus Br., <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (SCOTUS July 24, 2023).....	30
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>B.P.J. v. W.V. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , Nos. 23-1078, 23-1130 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023).....	20
U.S. Statement of Interest, <i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia</i> , No. 2:21-cv-316 (S.D. W. Va. June 17, 2021).....	20

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.30.....7, 33
34 C.F.R. §106.32..... 14
34 C.F.R. §106.33..... 7, 14, 24
34 C.F.R. §106.41..... 14
34 C.F.R. §106.45..... 10
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)..... 24
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) passim
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022) 5
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8 15
